

No. 22-55908

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO CARVALHO, in his official capacity as Superintendent
of the Los Angeles Unified School District, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:21cv-08688

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

March 11, 2025

Jenin Younes

Gregory Dolin, M.D.

Counsel of Record

Mark Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, Virginia 22203

(202) 869-5210

Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3
ARGUMENT 4
 I. *JACOBSON* DID NOT, IN FACT, APPLY RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW TO
 MASSACHUSETTS’ SMALLPOX VACCINE MANDATE 5
 II. SUBSEQUENT SUPREME COURT CASE LAW HEIGHTENED PROTECTIONS
 FOR BODILY AUTONOMY THAT ORIGINATED IN THE COMMON LAW..... 7
 III. *JACOBSON*’S REASONING RENDERS IT INAPPLICABLE TO MANDATES
 FOR MEDICAL PROCEDURES THAT PRIMARILY BENEFIT THE RECIPIENT 11
CONCLUSION 16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	10
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	4, 8
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund v. Carvalho</i> , 104 F.4th 715 (9th Cir. 2024).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litigation</i> , 874 F. Supp. 796 (S.D. Ohio 1995).....	7
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kheriaty v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 22-55001, 2022 WL 17175070 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2022)	5
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	8
<i>Norris v. Stanley</i> , 73 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Norris v. Stanley</i> , No. 1:21-cv-756, 2022 WL 557306 (Feb. 22, 2022).....	2
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	5
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914).....	8
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	10
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	6

Zymicki v. George Mason University,
No. 1:21-cv-00894 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2021) 2

Other Authorities

CM Brown, *et al.*,
Outbreak of SARS-CoV-2 Infections, Including COVID 19 Vaccine Breakthrough Infections, Associated with Large Public Gatherings—Barnstable County, Massachusetts, July 2021, MMWR Morb. Mortal. Wkly. Rep. 2021; 70:1059-62 (Aug. 6, 2021) 15

Guy Witberg, *et al.*,
Myocarditis after Covid-19 Vaccination in a Large Health Care Organization, New England J. of Med. (Oct. 6, 2021) 16

Hui-Lee Wong, *et al.*,
Surveillance of COVID-19 vaccine safety among elderly persons aged 65 years and older, ScienceDirect (Jan. 9, 2023) 16

John Locke,
Second Treatise of Government (1690) 7

Josh Blackman,
The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 70 BUFF. L. REV. 131 (2022)..... 5, 6

Judgment, *United States v. Brandt* (Nuremberg Military Tribunal, Case 1) (Aug. 19, 1947) 9

Madeline Holcomb and Christina Maxouris,
Fully Vaccinated People Who Get a Covid-19 Breakthrough Infection Transmit the Virus, CDC Chief Says, CNN Health (Aug. 6, 2021)..... 15

Naoki Hoshino, *et al.*,
An autopsy case report of fulminant myocarditis: Following mRNA COVID-19 vaccination, PubMed (Jul. 4, 2022)..... 16

Richard A. Primus,
Canon, Anti-Canon, and Judicial Dissent, 48 Duke L.J. 243 (1998) 10
